

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 1186 OF 2024

Wooden Boxes Manufactures Co-op. Industrial Estate Ltd. ... Petitioner

Vs.

Brihan-Mumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1643 OF 20245

Mr. G. S. Godbole, Sr. Adv. a/w Sachin Punde for Petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for State.

Mr. Joel Carlos a/w Ms. K. H. Mstakar, Meena Dhuri and Komal Punjabi for
Respondent Nos.1 to 3 - BMC.

Ms. Sneha Nadar, sub-engineer (Bldg-Proposal) Dept. 'N' Ward, present.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.

DATE: 12 AUGUST 2025

P.C.

1. Leave to amend to implead Shri Ram Kadam, who is described to be a Member of Legislative Assembly in the context of his intervention in the impugned decision being taken as seen from the noting of the Chief Engineer, (BP)ES dated 20 October 2023 (page 130), as a party respondent.

2. Let notice be issued to the added respondent, returnable on **26 August 2025**. Hamdast permitted. The added respondent is directed to place on record his reply affidavit and justify his intervention in the affairs of the Municipal Corporation as urged on behalf of the petitioner. We shall hear the parties on the proceedings on the adjourned date of hearing.

3. Stand over to **26 August 2025 (HOB)**.
4. Ad-interim order, if any passed earlier, shall continue to operate till the adjourned date of hearing.
5. Re-verification is dispensed with.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)