

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 1186 OF 2024**

Wooden Boxes Manufactures

Co-operative Industrial Estate Limited & Anr ... Petitioners

V/s.

Brihan-Mumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1643 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO. 1186 OF 2024

Mr. G.S. Godbole, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Sachin Punde for the Petitioners.
Mr. Sagar Kursija for the Applicant in IAL/1643/2025.
Ms. Smit Tondwalkar, for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3.
Mr. Rakesh Pathak, A.G.P. for Respondent No.4-State.
Mr. Yuwraj D. Patil i/b Mr. M.Y. Dongarge for the Respondent No.5.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

DATE : 9th APRIL 2026

P.C. :

- 1) Despite granting repeated opportunity, the Respondent No.5 has not filed reply till today.
- 2) In view thereof, learned Advocate appearing for the Respondent No.5 submitted that, for condonation delay to file reply, the Respondent No.5 will pay a cost of Rs.25,000/- to Bar Council of Maharashtra and Goa's

Advocate Academy and Research Center, within a period of two weeks from the date of uploading of the present Order on the official website of the High Court of Bombay. The said statement is accepted as an undertaking given to this Court.

3) We therefore direct the Respondent No.5 to pay a cost of Rs.25,000/- to Bar Council of Maharashtra and Goa's Advocate Academy and Research Center within a period of two weeks from the date of uploading of the present Order on the official website of the High Court of Bombay.

3.1) Details of the bank Account for payment of cost are as under:-

Account Name	:-	BCMG'S Advocate Academy & Research Center
Account Number	:-	000120110001327
Bank Name	:-	Bank of India
Branch Name	:-	Mumbai Main
IFSC Code	:-	BKID0000001
Type of Account	:-	Current A/c

4) Subject to payment of cost, the period to file reply in the Registry is extended by one week from the date of payment of cost.

5) Stand over to 7th May, 2026.

6) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier to continue till the next date.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)