

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.1186 OF 2024**

Wooden Boxes Manufactures

Co-op. Industrial Estate Ltd. &amp; Anr.

... Petitioners

**V/s.**

Brihan-Mumbai Municipal Corporation &amp; Ors.

... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.1643 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.1186 OF 2024**

---

Mr. Sachin Punde for the Petitioner.

Mr. Sagar Kursija, for Applicant in IAL-1643-2025.

Ms. Smita Tondwalkar, for Respondent No.-1-BMC.

Mr. Rakesh Pathak, AGP for Respondent No. 4-State.

Ms. Neha M. Zanje i/b Mr. Mukesh Dongarge, for Respondent No. 5.

---

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> May 2026**

**PC.:-**

- 1) Ms. Zanje, learned Advocate appearing for Respondent No. 5, submitted that, in furtherance of the Order dated 9<sup>th</sup> April, 2026, Respondent No. 5 has paid the costs within the stipulated period.

- 1.1) She tendered across the bar a copy of the affidavit-in-reply filed on behalf of Respondent No. 5. Copies thereof are handed over to the learned Advocates for the respective parties in Court.
- 2) Stand over to 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2026.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)